The Company has secured loans from bank that contain loan covenants. A future breach of covenant may require
the Company to repay the loan earlier than indicated in the above table.

C.	 Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price
risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings
and derivative financial instruments.

(i)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Variable rate borrowings 1,345.57 307.33

Fixed rate borrowings 1,037.80 64.24

Interest rate Sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2025

  As at
March 31, 2024

Sensitivity

1% increase in variable rate (13.46) (3.07)

1% decrease in variable rate 13.46 3.07

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated
in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency).

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD/EUR exchange
rate (or any other material currency), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before

[…]

amount in

INR for USD

Amount in
EURO

Equivalent
amount in

INR for EURO

Amount
in Other

Currencies

Equivalent
amount in

INR
March 31, 2025
Trade receivable 20.50 1,752.14 5.12 471.27 - -
Trade payable 0.98 84.07 0.09 8.30 9.73 8.50
Borrowings - - 8.93 821.99 - -
Advance from
customers

0.09 6.11 0.11 9.44 - -

March 31, 2024
Trade receivable 3.72 323.47 12.64 1,051.79 - -
Trade payable 0.34 28.22 0.10 8.75 0.01 1.12
Borrowings - - - - - -
Advance from
customers

0.66 54.74 0.09 8.51 - -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange
rate (or any other material currency), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before
tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). The Company’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The effect of a 5% strengthening or weakening of the
respective currencies on the profit and loss account is demonstrated in the following table.

Particulars Currency Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2025

USD 83.71 (83.71) 59.33 (59.33)

EURO (17.48) 17.48 (12.39) 12.39

JPY (0.43) 0.43 (0.30) 0.30

March 31, 2024

USD 17.50 (17.50) 13.10 (13.10)

EURO 52.58 (52.58) 39.34 (39.34)

JPY (0.06) 0.06 (0.04) 0.04

37 Capital Management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Company
defines as result from operating activities divided by total shareholders’ equity. The Board of Directors also monitors
the level of dividends to equity shareholders.

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all
other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management